June 189, 2022

Ms. Selene Dalton-Kumins

Associate Administrator for Civil Rights
Federal Transit Administration

Office of Civil Rights

1200 New Jersey Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20590

Re: Civil Rights Complaint against New Jersey Transit Operations and Police Powers

Good day -

The New Jersey Transit {NJT) agency has engaged in a pattern of discriminatory and
retaliatory actions against me from my arrival in the northern New Jersey area in August 2007.
These activities were halted for a time earlier in 2022. These issues began reoccurring in NJT
Route 158 bus operations/police powers activities and on the NJT mobile app recently. They
include, for example, buses departing at the moment | arrive at the Port Authority Bus Terminal
(PABT) gate in New York City (PABT gate 202 or 301) and/or significantly before the listed
scheduled time in the NJT mobile app at the stop 352 feet south of Thompson Lane.

Prior to the reoccurrence of these activities, | sent an Evidence Preservation Letter to
NJT and its police powers unit on April 15, 2022. The Evidence Preservation Letter addressed to
New Jersey Transit on April 15, 202, an extension on June 19, 2022, and an incident report
describing the specific actions undertaken by New Jersey Transit on June 19, 2022, are
attached.

A similar set of problems has occurred with various other police powers operations
since my arrival in August 2007 in the NYC/NJ area. While the current prejudicial and retaliatory
conduct has occurred primarily on this NJT 158 bus run, similar problems were encountered at
times during my NJT rail trips between Ramsey, NJ and Penn Station, NYC between April 2011
and October 2018. | relocated from Ramsey 10 Edgewater, NJ in November 2018. | have also
experienced various female undercover officer “honey traps” on Route 158 bus runs from 2018
into early 2022 when those ceased, though NYPD continues them in NYC.

NJT police powers activities may pre-date August 2007 as it may have been a party to
prior trafficking activities involving my movements from Washington state to Boston,
Massachusetts, thence to northern New Jersey between 2002 and 2007, which trafficking
activities appear to have been a coordinated effort integrating FBI and various other police
powers and intelligence operations in Massachusetts, New Jersey, and New York.

While not directly relevant to any future inquiry by your office, police powers agencies
are also currently continuing their civil rights violations on various online dating sites (including
Hinge, Match, and Tinder) as they have from 2004 into the present in both Washington/Oregon
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where | lived until December 2005 and New Jersey/New York since August 2007. State and local
s well as FBI and other federal agencies have also contributed to these

police powers agencies a
ding appeal in DC us

and other civil rights violations over many years. A civil lawsuit is pen
Circuit Court at this time. Reference US DC District Court case 22-cv-996 and Appellate Court

22-5158 for further information if desired.

Sincerely,

Dennis Brewer
1210 City Place
Edgewater, NJ 07020

Enclosures:
Evidence Preservation Letters dated April 15, 2022, and June 19, 2022

NJIT Incident Report dated June 19, 2022

Cc:

Hon. Pete Buttigieg

Secretary

U.S. Department of Transportation
1200 New Jersey Ave, SE
Washington, DC 20590

Hon. Matthew Platkin
Acting Attorney General
State of New Jersey

25 Market Street
Trenton, NJ 08611

Governor Phil Murphy
State of New Jersey
PO Box 001

Trenton, NJ 08625
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June 19, 2022

Mr. Kevin S. Corbett, President and CEO
New Jersey Transit

One Penn Plaza East

Newark, NJ 07105

Chief Christopher Trucillo

New Jersey Transit police Department
One Penn Plaza East

Newark, NJ 07105

Re: NOTICE OF DUTY TO PRESERVE EVIDENCE

Good day:

Dennis Sheldon Brewer has filed a lawsuit against the Federal Bureau of Investigation and various
federal, state, and local law enforcement and intelligence agencies. This letter amends that letter
dated April 15, 2022 to extend the period during which evidence must be preserved to include all
New Jersey Transit operations and police powers involvement in any activity related to the Plaintiff
and Complainant Dennis Sheldon Brewer during the period from August 2007 to present
operations through the date of this letter and to any and all future activities undertaken by New
Jersey Transit and its police powers operations for use in my civil lawsuit and in any future civil
rights investigation of the agency by the Federal Transit Administration Office of Civil Rights.

While your Agency is not yet formally named in the lawsuit, it will be upon the next amendment of
named Defendants. The preservation of all documents for the duration of the litigation or until you
are notified in writing you are not subject to this litigation is required under federal law and the
Rules of Civil Procedure of the US District Court. This requirement extends to your agency's
contacts with and targeting of the Plaintiff from Plaintiff's arrival in the State of New Jersey in
August 2007 into the present and includes, without limitation, all honey trap operations, other
interferences with civil rights, and purposeful service and scheduling manipulations contacts in
violation of federal civil rights law and U.S. Department of Transportation regulations during use
and attempted use by Plaintiff of NJ Transit facilities, trains, and buses.

Pursuant to the federal Rules of Civil Procedure, every party to a lawsuit has a duty to preserve
all evidence which could be relevant to the suit. This includes the duty to preserve all electronic
and paper-based evidence, such as notes, emails, communication logs, recordings, plans,
analyses, and other relevant materials discussing the incidents or related to matters at issue in
the suit. The suit contemplates a broad and durable set of civil rights violations, constitutional
rights violations, wrongful process, conduct not permitted under Article | Section 8 of the
Constitution, and eminent domain violations. Statutes cited or to be cited in conjunction with the
contemplated federal Complaint include the Kiu Kiux Klan Act, civil RICO, and FTCA.
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This duty to preserve evidence is broad and extends to all documents, regardless of whether the
document is stored electronically (such as email) or in hard-copy and regardiess of the type of
document. For example, reports, spreadsheets, photographs, and videotapes are all considered
documents that must be preserved. Furthermore, the duty to preserve this documentary evidence
extends to all documents in existence as of the time you reasonably anticipated this litigation.
This Notice covers information retained on all computers, servers, server back-up systems, CDs,
tapes, PDAs, cell phones, and any other device on which information may be stored electronically.

To avoid civil or criminal sanctions by the Court, ensure that all relevant documents are preserved,
and no alterations are allowed. Communicate directly with all employees who have possession or
control of potentially relevant evidence, including but not limited to personnel who deal with email
retention, deletion, and archiving. Advise each of these employees to preserve any relevant
documents in their custody. Furthermore, advise all such persons that any regularly scheduled
and/or automatic deletion of email or other electronic documents must be discontinued with
respect to any relevant data. In addition, any document destruction (such as shredding of
documents) must cease with respect to any relevant documents. All relevant documents, both
electronic and paper, must be preserved for the duration of this litigation.

Personal identifying information of Plaintiff follows:

Dennis Sheldon Brewer
1210 City Place
Edgewater, NJ 07020
Previous addresses:
450 Island Road, Apartment 35, Ramsey, NJ 07446 (201 1-2018)
Bergen County Regional Medical Center, 230 E. Ridgewood Avenue, Paramus, NJ
07652 (2010-2011)
282 Palisade Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (2007-2010)
Pine Street Inn 444 Harrison Ave, Boston, MA 02118 (2005-2007)
17036 149" Street, Kirkland, WA 98033 (1990-2005)
DOB: September 23, 1955
Place of birth: Enumclaw, Washington
U.S. passport: 528357091, expires 27 April 2025
Associated email accounts:

sbrewerS ail.com, dennis brewer974@gmail.com,

Damail.com, dennis_brewer@winnettorganics.com.

.

dbrewer@gannettpeakranch.com, dbrawer@sheldonbeef.com

de T_‘.]‘E-, Ore

Rlease note that certain elements of these civil violations of USC and potential criminal
violations of USC may have occurred within a national security classified context and the
records related thereto may be classified as a result. Please so indicate as needed so that an
Order of the US District Court can be secured for their release in camera if needed.

Thank you.
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Sincerely,

Lol Bamer

Dennis Sheldon Brewer, as Plaintiff

Enclosure: NJT Bus Operations Incident Report, June 19, 2022
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NJT Bus Operations Incident Report, June 19, 2022:

Discriminatory and/or retaliatory New Jersey Transit Operations/Police Power Activities
on Route 158 to Port Authority Bus Terminal in New York City:

Occurrences below are documented for the date June 19, 2022, only, though they have
occurred routinely up o this date.

Stop: 352 feet south of Thompson Lane on Route 158 southbound to NYC/PABT.

Runs scheduled at this stop for 2:39pm and 3:13pm on June 19, 2022. 3:13pm
scheduled time appeared on Google Maps, was not shown on NJT mobile app.
(Schedule information for this route is typically not available on my NJT mobile app
and/or is frequently disappeared on NJT mobile app.)

2:39pm run does not show up at stop at all. 3:13pm run does not show up at stop near
the real time updated scheduled time shown on the mobile app, then disappears from
mobile app thereafter.

| return home to City Place (about 500 feet away from stop) at 3:20pm, leave home to
return to stop at about 3:26pm. Route 158 bus leaves stop at 3:28pm as | am able to
see it cross the Penny Lane line of sight (which is about 150 south of the stop) as it
travels south on River Road while walking in Penny Lane on my return to the stop.

| return to stop at 3:29pm

3:43pm advised as next stop time on NJT mobile app. At 3:43pm a 158 run crosses my
view headed north toward Fort Lee from NYC. (This sort of schedule flipping occurred
nearly every time | attempted to travel to NYC on Route 158 between September 2007
and October 2010.) | recheck NJT mobile app for 158 to NYC/PABT shortly thereafter
and note that Route 158 has again completely disappeared from NJT mobile app.

When checked again, next revised time of next bus is 4:13pm, then it changes to
4:21pm when checked again at 4:.07pm.

4:21 pm is changed to 4:33pm on next check at 4:21pm. Bus arrives at stop at 4:33pm
and trip to PABT/NYC operates normally.
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April 15, 2022

Mr. Kevin S. Corbett, President and CEO
New Jersey Transit

One Penn Plaza East

Newark, NJ 07105

Chief Christopher Trucillo

New Jersey Transit Police Department
One Penn Plaza East

Newark, NJ 07105

Re: NOTICE OF DUTY TO PRESERVE EVIDENCE

Good day:

Dennis Sheldon Brewer has filed a lawsuit against the Federal Bureau of Investigation and various
federal, state, and local law enforcement and intelligence agencies. While your Agency is not yet
formally named in the lawsuit, it will be upon the next amendment of named Defendants. The
preservation of all documents for the duration of the litigation or until you are notified in writing
you are not subject to this litigation is required under federal law and the Rules of Civil Procedure
of the US District Court. This requirement extends to your agency's contacts with and targeting of
the Plaintiff from Plaintiff's arrival in the State of New Jersey in August 2007 into the present and
includes, without limitation, all honey trap operations, other interferences with civil rights, and
purposeful service and scheduling manipulations contacts in violation of federal civil rights law
and U.S. Department oof Transportation regulations during use and attempted use by Plaintiff of
NJ Transit facilities, trains, and buses.

Pursuant to the federal Rules of Civil Procedure, every party to a lawsuit has a duty to preserve
all evidence which could be relevant to the suit. This includes the duty to preserve all electronic
and paper-based evidence, such as notes, emails, communication logs, recordings, plans,
analyses, and other relevant materials discussing the incidents or related to matters at issue in
the suit. The suit contemplates a broad and durable set of civil rights violations, constitutional
rights violations, wrongful process, conduct not permitted under Article | Section 8 of the
Constitution, and eminent domain violations. Statutes cited or to be cited in conjunction with the
contemplated federal Complaint include the Klu Klux Kian Act, civil RICO, and FTCA.

This duty to preserve evidence is broad and extends to all documents, regardless of whether the
document is stored electronically (such as email) or in hard-copy and regardless of the type of
document. For example, reports, spreadsheets, photographs, and videotapes are all considered
documents that must be preserved. Furthermore, the duty to preserve this documentary evidence
extends to all documents in existence as of the time you reasonably anticipated this litigation.
This Notice covers information retained on all computers, servers, server back-up systems, CDs,
tapes, PDAs, cell phones, and any other device on which information may be stored electronically.




To avoid civil or criminal sanctions by the Court, ensure that all relevant documents are preserved,
and no alterations are allowed. Communicate directly with all employees who have possession or
control of potentially relevant evidence, including but not limited to personnel who deal with email
retention, deletion, and archiving. Advise each of these employees to preserve any relevant
documents in their custody. Furthermore, advise all such persons that any regularly scheduled
and/or automatic deletion of email or other electronic documents must be discontinued with
respect to any relevant data. In addition, any document destruction (such as shredding of
documents) must cease with respect to any relevant documents. All relevant documents, both
electronic and paper, must be preserved for the duration of this litigation.

Personal identifying information of Plaintiff follows:

Dennis Sheldon Brewer
1210 City Place
Edgewater, NJ 07020
Previous addresses:
450 Island Road, Apartment 35, Ramsey, NJ 07446 (201 1-2018)
Bergen County Regional Medical Center, 230 E. Ridgewood Avenue, Paramus, NJ
07652 (2010-2011)
282 Palisade Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (2007-2010)
Pine Street Inn 444 Harrison Ave, Boston, MA 02118 (2005-2007)
17036 149" Street, Kirkland, WA 98033 (1990-2005)
DOB: September 23, 1955
Place of birth: Enumclaw, Washington
U.S. passport: 528357091, expires 27 April 2025
Associated email accounts:

ail.com, dennis.brewe

ail.com, dent

dbrewer@gannett;;aa_kranchcom dbre j
Please note that certain elements of these civil violations of USC and potential criminal
violations of USC may have occurred within a national security classified context and the
records related thereto may be classified as a result. Please so indicate as needed so that an
Order of the US District Court can be secured for their release in camera if needed.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Dennis Sheldon Brewer, as Plaintiff
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